
Contaminants in Drinking Water

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may

cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the **EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 800.426.4791**

Lead in Drinking Water

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The City of Pearland is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using for drinking or cooking. You may also have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the **Safe Water Drinking Hotline** or at epa.gov/safewater/lead.

REGULATED SUBSTANCES												CITY OF PEARLAND			CITY OF PEARLAND MUD 1			CITY OF HOUSTON			
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	MCL (MRDL)	MCLG (MRDLG)	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Average	Min-Max	Violation	Typical Source								
Haloacetic Acids (HAAs) (ppb)	60	No goal for the total	2021	24	0-49	2019	2	0-2.2	2017	34	0-58.8	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.								
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	80	No goal for the total	2021	29	0-45.7	2020	1	1-1	2016	38	0-60.3	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.								
Inorganic Contaminants	MCL (MRDL)	MCLG (MRDLG)	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Violation	Typical Source								
Arsenic (ppb)	10	0	2021	4.1	2.9-4.1	N/T	N/T	N/T	2019	0.0009	0-0.027	No	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes								
Barium (ppm)	2	2	2021	0.231	0.218-0.231	N/T	N/T	N/T	2020	0.048	0.044-0.054	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.								
Flouride (ppm)	4.0	4	2021	0.86	0.54-0.86	N/T	N/T	N/T	2020	0.2367	0.23-0.24	No	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.								
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) (ppm)	10	10	2021	1	0-0.63	N/T	N/T	N/T	2020	0.39	0.25-0.46	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of Natural deposits.								
Cyanide (ppb)	200	200	2020	60	0-60	N/T	N/T	N/T	2020	0.037	ND-0.08	No	Discharge from plastic ad fertilizers factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.								
Radioactive Contaminants	MCL (MRDL)	MCLG (MRDLG)	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Violation	Typical Source								
Beta/photon emitters (pCi/L)	50	0	2020	4.8	4.8-4.8	N/T	N/T	N/T	2017	4.3	0-4.8	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.								
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium (pCi/L)	15	0	2021	4.5	4.5-4.5	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Erosion of natural deposits								
Volatile Organic Contaminants	MCL (MRDL)	MCLG (MRDLG)	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Violation	Typical Source								
Xylenes (ppm)	10	10	2021	0.0005	0-0.0005	N/T	N/T	N/T	2018	<0.5	<0.5	No	Discharge from petroleum factories; discharge from chemical factories.								
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	MCL (MRDL)	MCLG (MRDLG)	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Year Sampled	Amount Detected	"Range Low-High"	Violation	Typical Source								
Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (ppb)	6	0	2021	1	0-0.71	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Discharge from rubber and chemical factories.								
Lead and Copper	Action Level (AL)	MCLG	Year Sampled	Amount Detected (90th Percentile)	Sites above AL/ Total Sites	Year Sampled	Amount Detected (90th Percentile)	Sites above AL/ Total Sites	Year Sampled	Amount Detected (90th Percentile)	Sites above AL/ Total Sites	Violation	Typical Source								
Copper (ppm)	1.3	1.3	2019	0.59	0	2021	0.285	0	2018	0.0158	0	No	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing system.								
Lead (ppm)	0.015	0	2019	0.004	1	2021	2	0	2018	<0.0010	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.								
Disinfection Residual Table	MRDL	MRDLG	Year	Average Level	Range Range	Year	Average Level	Range	Year	Average Level	Range	Violation	Typical Source								
Chloramines (TOTAL) (PWS# 0200008)	4	4	2020	2.5	0.5-4.0	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Water additive used to control microbes								
Chlorine (FREE) (PWS# 0200411)	4	4	N/A	N/A	N/A	2020	1.24	0.4-2.2	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Water additive used to control microbes								
Total Coliforms	MCLG		Year	Total Coliform MCL	# of Positive	Year	Total Coliform MCL	# of Positive	Year	Total Coliform MCL	# of Positive	Violation	Typical Source								
Total Coliforms (Presence/Absence)	0		2021	5% of monthly samples	0.9	2019	1	1	N/A	N/A	N/A	No	Naturally present in the environment								
Turbidity	MCL		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Year	Lowest monthly percentage of samples <0.3 NTU	Average	Annual Max	Violation	Typical Source							
Turbidity (NTU)	0.3		N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	2020	100%	0.058	0.25	No	Soil Runoff							
VIOLATIONS						Violation Begin				Violation End				Violation Explanation							
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION						01/09/2020				07/08/2020				We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water customers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.							
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION						05/17/2020				2020				We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water customers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.							



Do Your Part to Keep Our Water Clean:

- To avoid chemical runoff to our waterways, apply herbicides and pesticides per manufacturer's specifications.
- Water Wisely. Watering too heavily or too often weakens your lawn and causes erosion and runoff pollution.
- Collect your food scraps, oil, and grease to avoid clogging sewer lines, which can cause overflow that pollute nearby creeks and streams.
- NEVER pour fluids down the storm drains, including used fluids from vehicle maintenance. This is a major source of contamination of Texas waterways and pouring fluids down storm drains is illegal. If caught, a fine will be assessed.
- Check your car, boat, motorcycle, and other equipment for leaks and spills. Make repairs as soon as possible.
- Clean up spilled fluids with kitty litter or sand.
- Have your septic system inspected every 2 years, and have the septic tank pumped as necessary – usually every 3 to 5 years.



Information about Source Water Assessments

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) completed an assessment of Pearland's source water and results indicate that some sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for the City's water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detection of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, call **281.652.1900**.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at tceq.texas.gov/gis/swview.

Further details about sources and source water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at dww2.tceq.texas.gov/dww.

Questions or Comments

Residents are encouraged to participate in decisions that may affect water quality at public City Council meetings. Pearland City Council meets every second and fourth Monday of each month. Residents may call **281.652.1900** for questions, comments or concerns.

For more information about this report, or for any questions relating to the City's drinking water, call **281.652.1900** or visit

pearlandtx.gov/CCR

Source of Water
